Trade Payables  226  12  41  10  21

Advances received under advance payment and
sales agreement (APSA)

 207

Derivative Liabilities

Foreign exchange forward contracts - Buy
foreign currency

 87  31  3  -  -

Net Exposure to foreign
currency risk (Liabilities)

 390  6  38  10  21

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and GBP
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the Company’s pre-tax equity is due
to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges. The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. With all the other variable held
constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on change of foreign currency rate
as follows-

   Foreign currency sensitivity

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax/pre-tax

equity

Change in Euro
rate

Effect on profit
before tax/pre-

tax equity

Change
in GBP

rate

Effect
on profit

before tax/
pre-tax
equity

March 31, 2025   +5%  (14.97)   +5%  8.10   +5%  2.37

  -5%  14.97   -5%  (8.10)   -5%  (2.37)

March 31, 2024   +5%  (13.47)/(14.52)   +5%  5.37/(4.37)   +5%  3.89/(2.36)

  -5%  13.47/14.52   -5%  (5.37)/4.37   -5%  (3.89)/2.36

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the
ongoing purchase and manufacture of copper cables and therefore require a continuous supply of copper.
To meet requirements the company enters into contracts to purchase copper. The prices in these purchase
contracts are linked to the price on London Metal Exchange.

The Company has a risk management strategy to mitigate commodity price risk.

   Commodity price risk

   March 31, 2024 (₹ in crores)

(₹ in crores)

Annual Report 2024-25

03 Financial
Statements

235

   The Company has investments mainly in wholly owned subsidiaries.These investment are susceptible to